Derivative Financial Instruments 7 - - 1.438 1.445

Trade and other payables 82.427 3.095 - - 85.522

120.830 10.624 19.955 9.957 161.366

31/12/2014 <1 year 1-2 years 2-5 years Over 5 years Total

Borrowings 9.283 4.772 8.329 9.380 31.764

Derivative Financial Instruments - - - 1.676 1.676

Trade and other payables 68.939 89 - - 69.028

78.222 4.861 8.329 11.056 102.468

(d)   Interest fluctuation risk

As the Group has no significant interest bearing assets, the Group’s income & operating cash flows are substantially independent
of changes in market interest rates. Group borrowing are issued at variable rates, and according to market conditions, can be
changed to fixed or remain variable. Group does not use financial derivatives.

Borrowings issued at variable rates expose the Group to cash flow interest risk. Borrowings issued at fixed rates expose the
Group at fair value interest rate risk.

The following table shows the Group’s exposure to interest fluctuation risk:

Financial statements

for the year ended 31 December 2015

(Amounts presented in thousand Euro except otherwise stated)

   -29-

Increase /

Decrease in basis

points

Effect on profit

before tax

2015

-0,25% 121

-0,50% 242

-0,75% 363

-1,00% 484

0,25% (121)

0,50% (242)

0,75% (363)

1,00% (484)

2014

-0,25% 88

-0,50% 176

-0,75% 264

-1,00% 352

0,25% (88)

0,50% (176)

0,75% (264)

1,00% (352)

(e)  Economic conditions risk - macroeconomic business environment in Greece

Economic conditions during 2015 and discussions at national and international level about the terms of the financing program of
Greece, create a volatile macroeconomic and financial environment. To achieve economic stability is largely depended on the
actions and decisions of the institutions in the country and abroad. Given the nature of activities and financial condition of the
Company and the Group, the smooth function is not to expected to be significantly affected.

Nevertheless, the management constantly assess the situation and its possible consequences, to ensure that all necessary